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d‘l’aukee OPERATOR'S MANUAL

MANUEL de L'UTILISATEUR

MANUAL del OPERADOR

Cat. No./ No de cat.
2725-20

M18™ FUEL™ STRING TRIMMER
TAILLE-BORDURES M18™ FUEL™
BORDEADORA DE HILO M18™ FUEL™

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand operator's manual.

AVERTISSEMENT Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, I'utilisateur doit lire et bien
@ comprendre le manuel.

ADVERTENCIA Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer y entender el manual.



IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc-

tions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Failure to follow
allinstructions listed below may result in electric shock,
fire and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and in-
structions for future reference.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USE

WORK AREA SAFETY

*Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

*Do not operate power tools in explosive atmo-
spheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

*Keep children and bystanders away while operat-
ing a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

*Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention
is necessary when used by or near children.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of chil-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

*Do not use the tool near anything thatis burning or
smoking such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

*To reduce the risk of health hazards from vapors
or dust, do not use tool near tool toxic, carcino-
genic or other hazardous materials such as as-
bestos, arsenic, barium, beryllium, lead, pesticides
or other health endangering materials.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

*Do not expose power tools to rain or wet condi-
tions. Do not immerse in water or spray with a
hose. Do not clean with a pressure washer. Water
entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric
shock. Store tool indoors.

PERSONAL SAFETY

*Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

*Always wear eye protection. Use of this tool can
result in foreign objects being thrown into eyes,
which can result in eye damage.

*Wear a face or dust mask when working in dust
situations. Dust particles can harm your lungs.

*Use personal protective equipment. Protective
equipment such as hearing protection, protective
clothing, and non-skid safety shoes used for ap-
propriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

*Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewelry. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

*Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and bal-
ance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

*Use the power tool, accessories, etc. in ac-
cordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work
to be performed. Use of the power tool for opera-
tions different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

*Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energizing power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

*Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use
of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

*Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct power
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it was designed.

*Use tool only as described in this manual. Use
only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
*Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be

repaired.

*Disconnect the plug from the power source and/
or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

*Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

*Do not store the power tool on or near to fertilizers
or chemicals.

*Maintain power tools and accessories. Check
for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many ac-
cidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

*Use the power tool, accessories, etc. in ac-
cordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work
to be performed. Use of the power tool for opera-
tions different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

*Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and
control of the tool in unexpected situations.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

*Remove the battery pack from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing ac-
cessories, storing, or any time the power tool is
not in use. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.



*Turn off power tool before removing battery
pack.

*Do not handle battery pack, tool, or charger
(including charger plug and terminals) with wet
hands.

*Before using the battery pack or charger read
the operator’s manuals, and any labels on the
battery pack, charger and tool.

*Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

*Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

*When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects,
that can make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or a fire.

*Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact ac-
cidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

*Do not use a battery pack or tool that is dam-
aged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries
may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

*Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or tem-
perature above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion.

*Follow all charging instructions and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging im-
properly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

SERVICE

*Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

*Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR
STRING TRIMMERS

*Keep bystanders at least 50' away during use.
Objects may be thrown or ricochet in all directions.

*Brace for unexpected movement when contact
is made with a hard object. Loss of control could
result in serious injury.

*Do not use blades, brush cutting wheels,
accessories, or attachment other than those
recommended by MILWAUKEE. Serious injury or
product damage may occur.

*Do not operate the tool without the guard in
place. The guard must be attached properly
when trimming. Operating the trimmer without the
guard will cause serious injury.

*Do not use tool with a damaged trimmer head.
Cracked or broken pieces can be thrown.

*Do not operate the tool without the front handle
in place. The front handle must be attached
properly for use when trimming. Using one hand
could cause loss of control and result in serious injury.

*Carry the trimmer by the front handle. Proper
handling of the trimmer will prevent injury.

*Use both hands when operating the trimmer.
Maintain a firm grip. Using one hand could cause
loss of control and result in serious injury.

*Inspect the area before using the tool. Remove
all debris and hard objects such as rocks, glass,
wire, etc. that can ricochet, be thrown, or otherwise
cause injury or damage during operation.

*Keep face, hands and feet clear of rotating line at
all times. Rotating line can cause severe lacerations.

*Thrown objects may ricochet off of hard surfaces,
such as walls, trees, and rocks and cause injury.
When possible, do trimming by hand in closed in
areas.

*When replacing the line, use only .080" monofila-
ment or .095" braided (2 mm or 2.4 mm) diameter
line. Any other size can degrade performance or
cause damage to the trimmer.

*Use care when trimming around decorative plants
and other obsticles. Rotating line will cut/damage
many materials.

*Always turn off the tool between cuts or when
transporting from one location to another. Do
not carry tool with finger on the trigger. Accidental
starting can cause serious personal injury.

*Do not use tool as an edger. Do not tilt tool to
create aright angle to the ground. Keep trimmer
head and line parallel to the ground. Guard cannot
protect against flying debris in this orientation.

*Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry
important information. If unreadable or missing,
contact a MILWAUKEE service facility for a free
replacement.

° Some dust created by power sanding,
AWARNING sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

lead from lead-based paint

«crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other
masonry products, and

earsenic and chromium from chemically-treated

lumber.
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated
area, and work with approved safety equipment, such
as those dust masks that are specially designed to
filter out microscopic particles.

READ AND SAVE ALL
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE USE
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SYMBOLOGY
Volts

Direct Current

" RPM

Safety Alert Symbol

Read Operator's Manual

Always wear eye protection and
hearing protection.

Always wear gloves and personal
protective equipment.

Always wear protective clothing
and footwear

Keep bystanders 50' away during use.

Objects may be thrown or ricochet in
all directions.

Do not use in rain or wet locations.

Do not use blades or brush cutting
wheels.

UL Listing for Canada and U.S.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

. Trimmer pole
. Front handle e
. Speed control button

. Lock-off lever CZ)\

. Handle
. Trigger

7. Trimmer head
8. Guard

9. Line blade
10.Spool tab
11.Line

12.Spool housing

SPECIFICATIONS

Cat. NO. ..ot 2725-20
VOIS, .. 18 DC
Battery Type ....ooooviiiiiiiciieeee M18™
Charger TYPE.....ccuieieeiiieiieeieesie e M18™
RPM......cccceee. ..0-4600/0 - 5800

...25' x 0.080" spiral
...20" x 0.095" spiral
.......... 49-16-2712
0.095".....cciiene. 49-16-2713

ASSEMBLY
AWARNING Do not operate the tool without the

guard in place. The guard must be
attached properly when trimming. Operating the
trimmer without the guard will cause serious

injury.

Installing the Guard

The guard is shipped

uninstalled and must be

installed before use. Q

1. Line up the guard brack- | \
et with the holes in the
guard.

2.Insert four screws
through the guard and
into the bracket.

3. Tighten the screws se-
curely using the included
key.

AWARNING Do not operate the tool without the

front handle in place. The front
handle must be attached properly for use when
trimming. Using one hand could cause loss of
control and result in serious injury.

Installing the Front Handle

The front handle is shipped uninstalled

and must be installed before use.

1. Place the two nuts into the front
handle detents.

2. Insert one bracket into the handle.

3. Alight the front handle with the top
of the warning sticker, just above
the "Place Handle Here" marking.

4. Wrap the other bracket around the
back of the shaft.

5. Insert the two screws through the
lower bracket and into the side
handle.

6. Tighten the screws securely using
the included key.




Adjusting the Cutting Diameter

To change the cutting diameter from 14" to 16"

1. Remove the battery pack.

2. Remove the two screws holding the line cut-off
blade.

3. Rotate the blade 180° and reinstall the screws.
Tighten securely.

Recharge only with the charger
AWARNING specified for the battery. For spe-
cific charging instructions, read the operator’s
manual supplied with your charger and battery.

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons
and pull the battery pack away from the tool.
Always remove battery pack before
AWARNING changing or removing accessories.
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body
of the tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.
Do not use blades, brush cutting
AWARNING wheels, accessories, or attach-
ment other than those recommended by
MILWAUKEE. Serious injury or product damage
may occur.

Replacing the Cutting Line

Use only MILWAUKEE trimmer line (see Specifica-

tions). Replace the cutting line with either 20" of

.095 line or 25' of .08 line. Note, when used near

abrasive surfaces or in dense growth, the cutting

line will wear faster.

1. Remove the battery pack.

2. Turnthe trimmer head over
and remove the spool by
pushing in the tabs (1).
Pull the cover away from
the spool housing (2).

3. Remove the spool from ¢
the cover and discard any short line remnants.

4. Clean any grass or debris from the spool, cover,
and trimmer head.

5. Measure out 20" of .095 line or 25' of .08 line.
CAUTION: When replacing the line, use only
MILWAUKEE .080" or .095" (2 mm or 2.4 mm)
diameter line. Any other line can degrade perfor-
mance or cause damage to the trimmer.

6. Foldthelineinhalftofindthe
center of the line and loop
through the notch in the
center rib of the spool.

7. Wind the line in the direc-
tion shown on the spool.
Both ends of the line wind
in the same direction in
the top and bottom tracks.

8. When the end of the line
is reached, secure the
remaining 4" to 6" of line
in the notches at the top
of the spool.

9. Line up the spool's notch-
es with the metal eyelets
in the cover and push the
spool into the cover.

10. Pull each of the ends of
the line out of the spool
notches and insert into
the eyelets.

11. Snap the spool/cover back into the trimmer head.

12. Check that the
exposed line ex-
tends no further
than the line
blade. If the ex- |«
posed line is too
long, trim before
use.

Selecting the Speed
Use the speed control button to select Low (1) or
High (2) speeds. Use low speed for larger jobs where
extended battery life is needed. Use high speed for
dense growth applications.



OPERATION
AWARNING To reduce the risk of injury, always

wear safety goggles or glasses
with side shields.

Do not operate the tool without the guard in place.

The guard must be attached properly when trim-

ming. Operating the trimmer without the guard

will cause serious injury.

Use both hands when operating the trimmer.

Maintain a firm grip. Using one hand could cause

loss of control and result in serious injury.

Inspect the area before use. Remove all debris

and hard objects such as rocks, glass, wire, etc.

that can ricochet, be thrown, or otherwise cause
injury or damage during operation.
Trimming

1. Grasp the tool firmly by both handles.

2. To start the trimmer, squeeze the lock-off lever
and pull the trigger.

3. To vary the speed, increase or decrease the pres-
sure on the trigger. The further the trigger is pulled,
the greater the speed up to the maximum set by
the speed control button.

4. Allow the trimmer to angle down, keeping at least
12" between the trimmer head and any body part.
Hold the trimmer just above the ground
and swing the head side to side.

5. WARNING! Do not use tool as an edger. Do not
tilt tool to create a right angle to the ground. Keep
trimmer head and line parallel to the ground. Guard
cannot protect against flying debris in this orienta-
tion.

6. To feed out the line, bump it against the ground
gently while running a normal speed. NOTE: When
used near abrasive surfaces or in dense growth,
the cutting line will wear faster and require "bump-
ing" more often.

7. To stop the trimmer, release the trigger. Make sure
the tool comes to a complete stop before laying
the tool down.

Cutting Tips

*Allow the ends of the line to do the cutting.

*Contact between the line and solid objects will cause
extra line wear and breakage.

*Do not drag the spool cover along the ground or
bump it too hard. Only bump spool on the ground.
Do not bump against rocks, driveways, etc.

*Make multiple passes in long growth.

*Avoid ornamental trees, shrubs, and plantings. Avoid
contact with siding, fence posts, etc. They can all
be damaged by the trimmer.

MAINTENANCE
AWARNING To reduce the risk of injury, always

unplug the charger and remove the
battery pack from the charger or tool before
performing any maintenance. Never disassemble
the tool, battery pack or charger. Contact a
MILWAUKEE service facility for ALL repairs.

Maintaining Tool

Keep your tool, battery pack and charger in good
repair by adopting a regular maintenance program.
Inspect your tool for issues such as undue noise,
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of
parts, or any other condition that may affect the tool
operation. Return the tool, battery pack, and charger
to a MILWAUKEE service facility for repair. After six
months to one year, depending on use, return the
tool, battery pack and charger to a MILWAUKEE
service facility for inspection.

If the tool does not start or operate at full power with
a fully charged battery pack, clean the contacts on
the battery pack. If the tool still does not work prop-
erly, return the tool, charger and battery pack, to a
MILWAUKEE service facility for repairs.

Gearcase Lubrication
After about 50 hrs of use, the
gearcase should be lubricated to
increase performance and extend
the life of the tool. Place the trimmer
head on its side and remove the hex
head screw. Add up to 10g of Type
Y grease (Cat. No. 49-08-5270) to
the cavity. Do not overfill. Replace
the hex head screw and tighten securely.

Maintaining Line
Store extra line in a sealed plastic bag with a table-
spoon of water to avoid drying or cracking. Periodi-
cally sharpen the line cutter to ensure the line does
not extend too long from the spool, which can cause
motor overload.

To reduce the risk of personal in-
AWARNING and damage, never immerse
your tool, battery pack or charger in liquid or
allow a liquid to flow inside them.

Cleaning

Clean dust and debris from vents. Keep handles
clean, dry and free of oil or grease. Use only mild
soap and a damp cloth to clean, since certain clean-
ing agents and solvents are harmful to plastics and
other insulated parts. Some of these include gasoline,
turpentine, lacquer thinner, paint thinner, chlorinated
cleaning solvents, ammonia and household deter-
gents containing ammonia. Never use flammable or
combustible solvents around tools.

Repairs
For repairs, return the tool, battery pack and charger
to the nearest service center.

ACCESSORIES
AWARNING Use only recommended accesso-

ries. Others may be hazardous.
For a complete listing of accessories, go online to
www.milwaukeetool.com or contact a distributor.




SERVICE - UNITED STATES
1-800-SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878)

Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 6:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.com

Contact Corporate After Sales Service Technical
Support with technical, service/repair, or warranty
questions.

Email: metproductsupport@milwaukeetool.com

Become a Heavy Duty Club Member at
www.milwaukeetool.com to receive important
notifications regarding your tool purchases.

SERVICE - CANADA

Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd

1.800.268.4015
Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 4:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.ca

LIMITED WARRANTY
USA & CANADA

Every MILWAUKEE Outdoor Power Equipment Product* (see excep-
tions below) is warranted to the original purchaser only to be free from
defects in material and workmanship. Subject to certain exceptions,
MILWAUKEE will repair or replace any part on an outdoor power equip-
ment product which, after examination, is determined by MILWAUKEE
to be defective in material or workmanship for a period of three (3)
years after the date of purchase unless otherwise noted. Return of
the outdoor power equipment to a MILWAUKEE factory Service Center
location or participating MILWAUKEE Authorized Service Station,
freight prepaid and insured, is required. A copy of the proof of purchase
should be included with the return product. This warranty does not
apply to damage that MILWAUKEE determines to be from repairs
made or attempted by anyone other than MILWAUKEE authorized
personnel, misuse, alterations, abuse, normal wear and tear, lack of
maintenance, or accidents.

Normal Wear: Many outdoor power equipment products need periodic
parts replacement and service to achieve best performance. This war-
ranty does not cover repair when normal use has exhausted the life of
a part including, but not limited to trimmer head, trimmer head spool,
cutting lines, blades, chains, blower tubes, brushes, o-rings, and seals.
*This warranty does not cover Cordless Battery Packs or Recondi-
tioned Product. There are separate and distinct warranties available
for these products.

MILWAUKEE does not cover freight or labor charges associated with
the inspection and testing of outdoor power equipment products which
are found by MILWAUKEE not to be a valid warranty claim. A valid
warranty claim must be substantiated by the discovery of defective
material or workmanship by MILWAUKEE.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXCLUSIVE REPAIRAND REPLACEMENT
REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS A CONDITION OF THE CON-
TRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EVERY MILWAUKEE PRODUCT.
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THIS CONDITION, YOU SHOULD NOT
PURCHASE THE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL MILWAUKEE
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL
OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FORANY COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES,
EXPENSES, LOSSES OR DELAYS ALLEGED TO BE AS A CONSE-
QUENCE OF ANY DAMAGE TO, FAILURE OF, OR DEFECT INANY
PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY CLAIMS FOR
LOSS OF PROFITS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EX-

CLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL.
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, MILWAUKEE DISCLAIMS
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE; TO THE EXTENT SUCH
DISCLAIMER IS NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, SUCH IMPLIED WAR-
RANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE
EXPRESS WARRANTY AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. SOME STATES
DO NOTALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WAR-
RANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU, THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

This warranty applies to product sold in the U.S.A. and Canada only.
Please consult the ‘Service Center Search’ in the Parts & Service sec-
tion of MILWAUKEE'’s website www.milwaukeetool.com or call 1.800.
SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878) to locate your nearest service facility for
warranty and non-warranty service on a Milwaukee electric power tool.

LIMITED WARRANTY - MEXICO,
CENTRAL AMERICA & CARIBBEAN

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES' warranty is for 5 year since the original
purchase date.

This warranty card covers any defect in material and workmanship
on this Power Tool.

To make this warranty valid, present this warranty card, sealed/
stamped by the distributor or store where you purchased the product,
to the Authorized Service Center (ASC). Or, if this card has not been
sealed/stamped, present the original proof of purchase to the ASC.
Call toll-free 1 800 832 1949 to find the nearest ASC, for service, parts,
accessories or components.

Procedure to make this warranty valid

Take the product to the ASC, along with the warranty card sealed/
stamped by the distributor or store where you purchased the product,
and there any faulty piece or component will be replaced without cost
for you. We will cover all freight costs relative with this warranty process.
Exceptions

This warranty is not valid in the following situations:

a) When the product is used in a different manners from the end-user
guide or instruction manual.

b) When the conditions of use are not normal.

c) When the product was modified or repaired by people not authorized
by TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES.

Note: If cord set is damaged, it should be replaced by an Authorized
Service Center to avoid electric risks.

SERVICE AND ATTENTION CENTER:

Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11560 Polanco V Seccién

Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico

Ph. 52 55 4160-3547

IMPORTED AND COMMERCIALIZED BY:

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES MEXICO, .S.A. DE C.V.

Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11560 Polanco V Seccién

Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico

Model:

Date of Purchase:

Distributor or Store Stamp:




REGLES DE SECURITE GENERALES

RELATIVES AUX OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

Lire toutes les consignes
AAVERTISSEMENT de sécurité, consignes,
illustrations et spécifications fournies avec cet
outil électrique. Ne pas suivre 'ensemble des régles
et instructions peut entrainer une électrocution, un
incendie ou des blessures graves. Conserver les
régles et les instructions a des fins de référence
ultérieure. Le terme «outil électrique» figurant dans
les avertissements ci-dessous renvoie a I'outil élec-
trique a alimentation par le réseau (a cordon) ou par
batterie (sans fil).

SECURITE DU LIEU DE TRAVAIL

*Veillez a ce que I'aire de travail soit propre et
bien éclairée. Le désordre et le manque de lumiére
favorisent les accidents.

*Ne pas utiliser d’outils électriques dans des at-
mosphéres explosives, par exemple en présence
de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables. Les
outils électriques produisent des étincelles risquant
d'enflammer les poussieres ou vapeurs.

*S’assurer que les enfants et les curieux se trou-
vent a une bonne distance au moment d’utiliser
un outil électrique. Les distractions peuvent causer
une perte de contrble.

*Ne laisser personne utiliser I'outil comme un
jouet. Une surveillance étroite est impérative
lorsqu’il est utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants.
Entreposer I'outil électrique hors de la portée
des enfants et interdire a quiconque de I'utiliser
si la personne ne connait pas le produit ou ses
instructions d'utilisation. Les outils sont dan-
gereux dans les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil prés d'objets qui bralent ou
qui fument comme des cigarettes, des allumettes
ou des cendres chaudes.

*Afin de réduire les risques pour la santé im-
putables aux vapeurs ou aux poussiéres, ne
pas utiliser I'outil prés de matiéres toxiques,
cancérigenes ou toute autre matiére dangereuse
telle que I'amiante, I'arsenic, le baryum, le béryllium,
le plomb, les pesticides ou autres matiéres nocives
pour la santé.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

*Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a I'eau
ou ’humidité. Ne pas immerger dans I’eau ou
arroser avec un tuyau. Ne pas nettoyer avec
une laveuse a haute pression. La pénétration
d’eau dans ces outils accroit le risque de décharge
électrique. Ranger l'outil a l'intérieur.

SECURITE INDIVIDUELLE

*Rester attentif, préter attention au travail et faire
preuve de bon sens lors de I'utilisation de tout
outil électrique. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil en
cas de fatigue ou sous I'influence de I'alcool,
de drogues ou de médicaments. Un moment
d’inattention pendant I'utilisation d’un outil électrique
peut entrainer des blessures graves.

* Toujours porter une protection oculaire.
L’utilisation de cet outil peut causer la projection
d’objets en direction des yeux, entrainant des
|ésions oculaires.

*Porter un masque facial ou anti-poussiéres lorsque
vous travaillez dans la poussiére. Les particules
de poussiére peuvent endommager vos poumons.

eUtiliser un équipement de protection individuelle.
Les équipements de protection tels qu'une protec-
tion auditive, des vétements de protection et des
chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes utilisés pour
les conditions appropriées réduiront les blessures.

*Porter une tenue appropriée. Ne porter ni véte-
ments amples, ni bijoux. Garder vos cheveux et
vétements a I'écart des pieces en mouvement.
Les vétements flottants, les bijoux ou les cheveux
longs risquent d’étre happés par les pieces en
mouvement.

*Empécher les démarrages accidentels. S’assurer
que la gachette est en position d’arrét avant de
brancher I'outil a une source de courant, d’insérer
la batterie, de le ramasser ou de le transporter.
Le fait de transporter un outil électrique en gardant
le doigt sur la gachette ou de mettre sous tension
un outil électrique lorsque la gachette est en position
de marche favorise les accidents.

eUtiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, etc.
conformément a ces instructions en tenant
compte des conditions de travail et de la tache
a effectuer. L'utilisation d'un outil électrique pour
des applications pour lesquelles il n'est pas congu
peut étre dangereuse.

*Ne pas travailler hors de portée. Toujours se tenir
bien campé et en équilibre. Une bonne stabilité
procure un meilleur contréle de I'outil électrique en
cas d’imprévus.

*Ne pas laisser la familiarité avec I'outil acquise
par une utilisation fréquente vous rendre suffisant
et vous amener a ignorer les régles de sécurité.
Une utilisation négligée peut causer une blessure
grave en une fraction de seconde.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
DE L’OUTIL ELECTRIQUE

*Ne pas forcer I'outil électrique. Utiliser I'outil
électrique approprié pour I'application. Un outil
électrique approprié exécutera le travail mieux et
de fagon moins dangereuse s'il est utilisé dans les
limites prévues.

eUtiliser I'outil exclusivement selon les instruc-
tions de ce manuel. Utiliser exclusivement les
accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil électrique sile commutateur
ne permet pas de le mettre en marche ou de
I'arréter. Tout outil électrique qui ne peut pas étre
controlé par son commutateur est dangereux et doit
étre réparé.

eDébrancher I'outil et/ou retirer le bloc-piles, si
possible, avant d’effectuer des réglages, de
changer d’accessoire ou de remiser I'outil. Ces
mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent les risques
de démarrage accidentel de I'outil.

*Entreposer I'outil électrique hors de la portée des
enfants et interdire a quiconque de I'utiliser sila
personne ne connait pas bien le produit ou les
instructions. Les outils électriques sont dangereux
dans les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

*Entretenir les outils électriques et les acces-
soires. Vérifier qu'aucune piéce mobile n'est mal
alignée ou bloquée, qu'aucune piéce n'est brisée
et s'assurer qu'aucun autre probléme risque
d'affecter le bon fonctionnement de I'outil. En
cas de dommages, faire réparer I'outil avant de
I'utiliser. Plusieurs accidents sont causés par des
produits mal entretenus.

eUtiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, etc.
conformément a ces instructions en tenant



compte des conditions de travail et de la tache
a effectuer. L'utilisation d'un outil électrique pour
des applications pour lesquelles il n'est pas congu
peut étre dangereuse.

*Garder les poignées et les surfaces de préhen-
sion séches, propres et exemptes d’huile ou de
graisse. Des poignées et des surfaces de préhension
glissantes ne permettent pas de manipuler et de
contrdler I'outil en toute sécurité en cas de situation
imprévue.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
DE LA BATTERIE

*Retirer le bloc-piles de I'outil électrique avant
d’effectuer des réglages, de changer les acces-
soires, de remiser I’outil ou lorsque I'outil élec-
trique n'est pas utilisé. Ces mesures de sécurité
préventives réduisent les risques de démarrage
accidentel de l'outil.

*Arréter I'outil électrique avant de retirer le bloc-
piles.

*Ne pas manipuler le bloc-piles, I'outil ou le
chargeur (y compris la fiche et les bornes du
chargeur) avec les mains mouillées.

*Avant d’utiliser le bloc-piles ou le chargeur, lire
les manuels d’utilisation et toutes les étiquettes
apposées.

*Pour recharger le bloc-piles, utiliser seulement
le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur
pouvant convenir a un type de bloc-piles peut
entrainer un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé
avec un autre type de bloc-piles.

*N’utiliser 'outil électrique qu’avec une batterie
recommandeée. L'utilisation de tout autre bloc-piles
peut créer un risque de blessures et d’incendie.

*Lorsque le bloc-piles n’est pas utilisé, le tenir
éloigné des objets en métal tels que les trom-
bones, les piéces de monnaie, les clés, les clous,
les vis ou d’autres petits objets métalliques qui
pourraient connecter les bornes. Le court-circuitage
des bornes d’une pile peut entrainer des bralures
ou un incendie.

*Eviter tout contact avec le liquide pouvant étre
éjecté de la pile en cas de manutention abusive. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincerimmédiatement
les parties atteintes avec de I'eau. Si le liquide
entre en contact avec les yeux, consulter un
médecin. Le liquide éjecté des piles peut causer
des irritations ou des brilures.

*N’utiliser aucun bloc-piles ni aucun outil ayant été
endommagé ou modifié. Des piles endommagées
ou modifiées peuvent adopter un comportement
imprévisible pouvant causer un incendie, une
explosion ou le risque de blessures.

*Ne pas exposer le bloc-piles ou Poutil aux flammes
ou a une température excessive. Une exposition
aux flammes ou a une température supérieure a
130°C (265°F) peut causer une explosion.

*Suivre toutes les instructions de charge et ne
pas charger le bloc-piles ou I'outil en dehors de
la plage de temperature spécifiée. Une charge
incorrecte ou a des températures en dehors de la
plage spécifiée peutendommager la pile et augmenter
le risque d’incendie.

ENTRETIEN

sLes réparations de I'outil électrique doivent
étre confiées a un technicien qualifié, utilisant
exclusivement des piéces identiques a celles
d’origine. Le maintien de la sGreté de I'outil électrique
sera ainsi assuré.

*Ne jamais effectuer la réparation d’un bloc-piles
endommagé. La réparation du bloc-piles doit étre
réalisée par le fabricant ou les fournisseurs de service
agréés uniquement.

REGLES DE SECURITE SPECI-
FIQUES POUR TAILLE-BORDURES

*Pendant I'utilisation, garder les badauds a une
distance de minimum 15 m (50). Des objets peuvent
étre projetés ou ricocher dans toutes les directions.

*Se préparer a un mouvement inattendu lors d'un
contact avec un objet rigide. La perte de controle
peut entrainer des blessures graves.

*Ne pas utiliser des lames, des roues de coupe
a brosse ou des accessoires autres que ceux
recommandés par MILWAUKEE. Des blessures
graves ou des dommages matériels peuvent se
produire.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil sans tous les dispositifs
de protection en place. La protection doit étre
fixée correctement lors du taillage. L'utilisation
du taille-bordures sans protection entrainera des
blessures graves.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil avec une téte de coupe
endommageée. Les pieces cassées ou fissurées
peuvent étre projetées.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil sans la poignée avant en
place. La poignée avant doit étre fixée correcte-
ment lors du taillage. L'utilisation d’'une seule main
pourrait causer la perte de contrdle et entrainer des
blessures graves.

*Transporter le taille-bordures par la poignée
avant. Une manipulation appropriée du taille-bordures
réduira le risque d’'une blessure.

eUtiliser le taille-bordures uniquement avec les
deux mains. Maintenir une prise ferme. L'utilisation
d’une seule main pourrait causer la perte de controle
et entrainer des blessures graves.

*Inspecter la zone avant d'utiliser I'outil. Enlever
tous les débris et les objets rigides tels que les
pierres, le verre, les fils, etc. qui peuvent ricocher,
étre projetés ou autrement causer des blessures ou
des dommages pendant I'utilisation.

*Garder le visage, les mains et les pieds a I'écart
du fil rotatif en permanence. Le fil rotatif peut
causer des lacérations graves.

*Les objets projetés peuvent ricocher sur des
surfaces rigides, telles que les murs, les arbres
et les rochers et causer des blessures. Lorsque
cela est possible, tailler a la main les endroits d'acces
restreint.

eLors de remplacement du fil, utiliser uniquement
du fil monofilament de 2 mm (0,080") ou du fil
tressé de 2,4 mm (0,095") de diameétre. Toute
autre taille peut dégrader les performances ou
endommager le taille-bordures.

*Faire attention lors de la coupe autour des
plantes décoratives et autres obstacles. Le
fil rotatif est capable de couper/endommager de
nombreux matériaux.

*Toujours éteindre I'outil entre les coupes ou
lors du transport d'un endroit a I'autre. Ne pas
transporter I'outil avec le doigt sur la gachette. Un
démarrage accidentel peut provoquer des blessures
graves.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil comme un coupe-bordures.
Ne pas incliner I'outil pour créer un angle droit
vers le sol. Garder la téte de coupe et le fil paralléles
au sol. La protection ne protege pas contre les
projections de débris dans cette orientation.



*Maintenir en I’état les étiquettes et les plaques

d’identification.Des informations importantes y
figurent. Si elles sont illisibles ou manquantes,
contacter un centre de services et d’entretien
MILWAUKEE pour un recr:nplacement gratuit.

o ertaines poussiéres geé-
AAVERTISSEMENT nérées par les activités de
poncage, de coupe, de rectification, de perforage
et d’autres activités de construction contiennent des
substances considérées étre la cause de malforma-
tions congénitales et de troubles de I'appareil repro-
ducteur. Parmi ces substances figurent:

*le plomb contenu dans les peintures a base de plomb;

«|la silice cristalline des briques, du ciment et d’autres
matériaux de magonnerie, ainsi que

«I'arsenic etle chrome des sciages traités chimiquement.
Les risques encourus par I'opérateur envers ces
expositions varient en fonction de la fréquence de
ce type de travail. Pour réduire I'exposition a ces
substances chimiques, I'opérateur doit: travailler
dans une zone bien ventilée et porter 'équipement de
sécurité approprié, tel qu’un masque anti-poussiére
spécialement congu pour filtrer les particules
microscopiques.

LIRE ET CONSERVER
TOUTES LES
INSTRUCTIONS
POUR UTILISATION
ULTERIEURE

DESCRIPTION FONCTIONNELLE

. Pble de taille-bordures

. Poignée avant e

. Bouton de commande
de vitesse

. Levier de verrouillage
. Poignée

. Gachette

. Téte de coupe

~N o Oobh WN =

8. Protection
9. Lame du fil

10.Languette de
bobine

11.Fil

12.Logement de
bobine

10

PICTOGRAPHIE
Volts

V

n, XXXX min*

Courant direct

Tours-minute a vide (RPM)

Symbole d'alerte de sécurité

Lire le manuel d’utilisation

Toujours porter une protection
oculaire et auditive.

Toujours porter des gants et des
équipements de protection individuelle.

Toujours porter des vétements et des
chaussures de protection.

Garder les badauds a une distance
de 15 m (50') pendant I'utilisation.

Des objets peuvent étre projetés ou
ricocher dans toutes les directions.

Ne pas utiliser par temps de pluie ni
dans des endroits humides.

Ne pas utiliser de lames ou de roues
de coupe a brosse.

UL Listing Mark pour
Canada et Etats-unis

Sl g X Y- Tolt] 3

SPECIFICATIONS

spirale de 7,5 m (25")
x 2 mm (0,080")
spirale de 6 m (20")
x 2,4 mm (0,095")

Ligne de rechange 2 mm (0,080").....49-16-2712
2,4 (0,095")......... 49-16-2713
MONTAGE DE L'OUTIL

Ne pas utiliser I'outil sans
AAVERTISSEMENT que la protection soit en
place. La protection doit étre fixée correctement
lors du taillage. L'utilisation du taille-bordures
sans protection entrainera des blessures graves.

Installation de la protection

La protection est expédiée

désinstallée et doit étre

installée avant I'utilisation. &

1. Aligner le support de la
protection sur les trous
de la protection.

. Insérer 4 vis a travers
la protection et dans le
support.

. Serrer les vis avec la clé
fournie.




Ne pas utiliser I'outil sans
A AVERTISSEMENT la poignée avant en place.
La poignée avant doit étre fixée correctement
lors du taillage. L'utilisation d’une seule main
pourrait causer la perte de contrdle de I'outil et
entrainer des blessures graves.

Installation de la poignée avant

La poignée avant est expédiée désinstallée et doit

étre installée avant I'utilisation.

1. Placer les deux écrous dans les
crans de la poignée avant.

. Insérer un support dans la poignée.

. Aligner la poignée avant sur la
partie supérieure de I'autocollant
d’avertissement, juste au-dessus du
marquage « Placer poignée ici ».

. Enrouler 'autre support autour de
I'arriere de I'arbre.

. Insérer les deux vis a téte a trav-
ers le support inférieur et dans la
poignée latérale.

. Serrer fermement les vis a 'aide de
la clé fournie.

WN

Réglage du diamétre de coupe
356 mm

Pour changer le diamétre de coupe de 356 mm (14")

2406 mm (16") :

1. Retirer le bloc-piles.

2. Retfirer les deux vis qui retiennent la lame de coupe
du fil.

3. Faire tourner la lame de 180° et réinstaller les vis.
Serrer fermement.

. Ne recharger la batterie
A AVERTISSEMENT qu'avec le chargeur
spécifié. Pour les instructions de charge spéci-

fiques, lire le manuel d’utilisation fourni avec le
chargeur et les batteries.

Insertion/Retrait de la batterie

Pour retirer la batterie, enfoncer les boutons de
déverrouillage et la tirer hors de I'outil.

Il faut toujours retirer la
A AVERTISSEMENT batterie et verrouiller la
détente de I'outil avant de changer ou d’enlever
les accessoires.
Pour insérer la batterie, la glisser dans le corps de
I'outil. S’assurer qu’elle est fixée solidement.

Ne pas utiliser des lames,
AAVERTISSEMENT des roues de coupe a
brosse ou des accessoires autres que ceux re-
commandés par MILWAUKEE. Des blessures
graves ou des dommages matériels peuvent se
produire.

Remplacement du fil de coupe
Utiliser MILWAUKEE uniquement le fil pour taille-
bordures (voir spécifications). Remplacer le fil de
coupe par un fil de 6 m (20')' x 2,4 mm (0,095") ou
de 7,5 m (25') x 2 mm (0,08"). Remarque : lorsqu'’il
est utilisé prés de surfaces abrasives ou dans une
végeétation dense, le fil de coupe s’use plus vite.

1. Retirer le bloc-piles.

2. Renverserlatéte de coupe
et retirer la bobine en
appuyant sur les
languettes (1). Retirer le
capot du logement de la —=
bobine (2).

. Retirer la bobine du couvercle et jeter les restes
courts de fil.

. Nettoyer I'herbe ou les débris sur la bobine, le
couvercle et la téte de coupe.

. Mesurer 6 m (20") pour un fil 2,4 mm (0,095")
ou 7,5 m (25')" pour un fil de 2 mm (0,08").
ATTENTION : Lors de remplacement du fil,
utiliser uniquement du fil MILWAUKEE de 2 mm
(0,080") ou de 2,4 mm (0,095") de diamétre. Tout
autre fil peut dégrader la performance ou endom-
mager le taille-bordures.

. Plier le fil en deux pour
en trouver le centre et le
boucler a travers
I'encoche

. Enrouler le fil dans le
sens indiqué sur la bo-
bine. Les deux extrémi-
tés du fil s'enroulent dans
le méme sens sur les rails
supérieurs et inférieurs.

. Lorsque I'extrémité du fil
est atteinte, fixer le reste
les 101.60 mm a 152.40
mm (4" a 6") restants du
fil dans les encoches sur
la partie supérieure de la
bobine.

. Aligner les encoches de
la bobine avec les ceillets
métalliques du couvercle
et enfoncer la bobine
dans le couvercle

10.Tirer chacune des extrémités du fil hors des enco-

ches de la bobine et les insérer dans les ceillets.
11.Réenclencher la bobine/le couvercle dans la téte
de coupe. =
12.Vérifier que le fil
exposé ne dé-
passe pas la
lame dufil. Sile fil |
exposé est trop
long, le couper
avant I'utilisation.

=

Sélection de la vitesse
Utiliser le bouton de commande de vitesse pour
sélectionner des vitesses faibles (1) ou élevées
(2). Utiliser une vitesse faible pour les taches plus
importantes ou une autonomie prolongée de la bat-
terie est nécessaire. Utiliser une vitesse élevée pour
la végétation dense.



MANIEMENT

AAVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser les risques

de blessures, portez des

lunettes a coques latérales.

Ne pas utiliser I'outil sans que la protection

soit en place. La protection doit étre fixée

correctement lors du taillage. L'utilisation du
taille-bordures sans protection entrainera des
blessures graves.

Utiliser le taille-bordures uniquement avec

les deux mains. Maintenir une prise ferme.

L'utilisation d’une seule main pourrait causer

la perte de controle de I'outil et entrainer des

blessures graves.

Inspecter la zone avant I'utilisation. Enlever tous

les débris et les objets rigides tels que les pierres,

le verre, les fils, etc. qui peuvent ricocher, étre
projetés ou autrement causer des blessures ou
des dommages pendant I'utilisation.

Coupe

Saisir I'outil fermement par les deux poignées.

Pour démarrer le taille-bordures, saisir le levier

de verrouillage et appuyer sur la gachette.

Pour varier la vitesse, augmenter ou diminuer

la pression sur la gachette. Plus la gachette est

enfoncée, plus la vitesse est élevée, jusqu’a la
vitesse maximale réglée sur le bouton de com-
mande de vitesse.

. Orienter le taille-bordures selon un angle descen-
dant, en gardant au moins 304,80 mm (12”) entre
la téte de coupe et toute partie du corps. Tenir le
taille-bordures juste au-dessus du sol et déplacer
la téte de gauche a droite.

1.
2.

3.

S

O —
MINIMUM 12"

. AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas utiliser I'outil comme
un coupe-bordures. Ne pas incliner l'outil pour
créer un angle droit avec le sol. Garder la téte de
coupe et le fil paralleles au sol. La protection ne
protége pas contre les projections de débris dans
cette orientation.

. Pour faire sortir le fil, le tapoter doucement contre
le sol tout en maintenant une vitesse normale. RE-
MARQUE : Lorsqu'il est utilisé pres de surfaces abra-
sives ou dans une végétation dense, le fil de coupe
s’use plus vite et doit étre « tapoté » plus souvent.

. Pour arréter le taille-bordures, relacher la
gachette. S’assurer que l'outil est complétement
arrété avant de le déposer.

12

Conseils de coupe

Laisser les extrémités du fil assurer la coupe.

Le contact entre le fil et des objets rigides causera
une usure supplémentaire et la rupture du fil.

*Ne pas trainer le couvercle de la bobine contre le
sol et ne pas le tapoter trop fort. Tapoter la bobine
uniquement contre le sol. Ne pas la tapoter contre
des rochers, des voies d’acceés, etc.

*Effectuer plusieurs passages dans la végétation
longue.

Eviter les arbres, arbustes et plantations décoratifs.
Eviter tout contact avec les revétements, les poteaux
de cléture, etc. lls risquent d'étre endommagés par
le taille-bordures.

ENTRETIEN

AAVERTISSEMENT Pour minimiser les risques

de blessures corporelles,
débranchez le chargeur et retirez la batterie du
chargeur ou de l'outil avant d’y effectuer des
travaux d’entretien. Ne démontez jamais I'outil,
la batterie ou le chargeur. Pour toute réparation,
consultez un centre de service MILWAUKEE ac-
crédité.

Entretien de I'outil
Gardez I'outil en bon état en adoptant un programme
d’entretien ponctuel. Inspectez votre outil pour des
questions telles que le bruit excessif, de grippage
des piéces mobiles, de piéces cassées ou toute
autre condition qui peut affecter le fonctionnement
de l'outil. Retournez votre outil a un centre de service
MILWAUKEE accrédité pour obtenir le service. Apres
une période pouvant aller de 6 mois a un an, selon
'usage, retournez votre outil a un centre de service
MILWAUKEE accrédité pour d'inspection.
Si I'outil ne démarre pas ou ne fonctionne pas a
pleine puissance alors qu'il est branché sur une
batterie complétement chargée, nettoyez les points
de contact entre la batterie et I'outil. Si 'outil ne
fonctionne toujours pas correctement, renvoyez
I'outil, le chargeur et la batterie a un centre de service
MILWAUKEE accrédité.

Lubrification du carter d'engrenages
Apres environ 50 heures d’utilisation,
le carter d'engrenages doit étre lu- =
brifié pour augmenter les perfor- 3
mances et prolonger la durée de vie /\
de l'outil. Placer la téte de coupe sur &
le coté et retirer la vis a téte hex-
agonale. Ajouter jusqu'a 10 g de
graisse de Type Y (Cat. N° 49-08-5270) dans la
cavité. Ne pas trop remplir. Réinstaller la vis a téte
hexagonale et serrer fermement.

Entretien du fil
Ranger le fil supplémentaire dans un sac plastique
scellé avec une cuillere a soupe d’eau pour éviter
qu'il ne séche ou se fissure. Aiguiser régulierement
le coupe-fil pour s’assurer que le fil ne dépasse pas
trop de la bobine, ce qui peut entrainer une surcharge

du moteur.

Pour minimiser les risques
A AVERTISSEMENT de blessures ou de dom-
mages a l'outil, n'immergez jamais I'outil, la bat-
terie ou le chargeur et ne laissez pas de liquide
s'y infiltrer.

N




Nettoyage

Débarrassez les évents des debris et de la poussiere.
Gardez les poignées propres, a sec et exemptes
d’huile ou de graisse. Le nettoyage doit se faire
avec un linge humide et un savon doux. Certains
nettoyants tels I'essence, la térébenthine, les dilu-
ants a laque ou a peinture, les solvants chlorés,
'ammoniaque et les détergents d’'usage domes-
tique qui en contiennent pourraient détériorer le
plastique et I'isolation des piéces. Ne laissez jamais
de solvants inflammables ou combustibles auprés
des outils.

Réparations
Pour les réparations, retournez outil, batterie et
chargeur en entier au centre-service le plus pres.

ACCESOIRES
L’utilisation d’autres ac-
A AVERTISSEMENT cessoires que ceux qui
sont spécifiquement recommandés pour cet
outil peut comporter des risques.

Pour une liste compléte des accessoires, visiter le
site internet www.milwaukeetool.com ou contactez

un distributeur.
ACCESOIRES
L’utilisation d’autres ac-
A AVERTISSEMENT cessoires que ceux qui
sont spécifiquement recommandés pour cet
outil peut comporter des risques.
Pour une liste compléte des accessoires, visiter le

site internet www.milwaukeetool.com ou contactez
un distributeur.

SERVICE - CANADA

Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd

1.800.268.4015
Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 4:30 PM CST
www.milwaukeetool.ca

GARANTIE LIMITEE -
AUX ETATS-UNIS ET AU CANADA

Chaque équipement électrique d’extérieur* de MILWAUKEE (voir
exceptions ci-dessous) est garanti a 'acheteur d’origine uniquement
pour étre exempt de vices de matériaux et de fabrication. Sous réserve
de certaines exceptions, MILWAUKEE réparera ou remplacera toute
piéce d'un équipement électrique d’extérieur qui, apres examen par
MILWAUKEE, s’est avéré étre affecté d’'un vice de matériau ou de
fabrication et ce pendant une période de trois (3) ans a compter de la
date d’achat, sauf indication contraire. Retourner I'équipement élec-
trique d’extérieur, a un centre de réparations en usine MILWAUKEE
ou a un poste d’entretien agréé MILWAUKEE, en port prépayé et
assuré. Une copie de la preuve d’achat doit étre présentée avec le
produit retourné. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages que
MILWAUKEE détermine étre causés par des réparations ou des
tentatives de réparation par quiconque autre que le personnel agréé
par MILWAUKEE, ou par des utilisations incorrectes, des altérations,
des utilisations abusives, une usure normale, une carence d’entretien
ou des accidents.

Usure normale : Plusieurs équipements électriques d’extérieur
requiérent un remplacement et un entretien périodique de leurs
piéces pour un meilleur rendement. Cette garantie ne couvre pas la
réparation des pieces due a I'utilisation normale de I'outil, y compris,
mais sans s'y limiter, la téte de coupe, la bobine, les fils de coupe,
les lames, les fils, les chaines, les tubes de soufflage, les joints
toriques, et les joints.

*Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux blocs-piles sans fil ou au produit
réusiné. |l existe des garanties séparées distinctes pour ces produits.
MILWAUKEE n’assume aucun frais de transport ou de main d’ceuvre
liés a linspection et a la vérification des équipements électriques
d’extérieur qui, de I'avis de MILWAUKEE, ne donnent pas droit a une
réclamation au titre de la garantie. Pour étre admissible, une réclama-
tion au titre de la garantie doit étre justifi€ée par un vice du matériau
ou de fabrication découvert par MILWAUKEE.

L'’ACCEPTATION DES RECOURS EXCLUSIFS DE REPARATION ET
DE REMPLACEMENT DECRITS DANS LES PRESENTES EST UNE
CONDITION DU CONTRAT D’ACHAT DE TOUT PRODUIT MILWAU-
KEE. S| VOUS N'ACCEPTEZ PAS CETTE CONDITION, VOUS NE
DEVEZ PAS ACHETER LE PRODUIT. ENAUCUN CAS, MILWAUKEE
NE SAURAIT ETRE RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE AC-
CESSOIRE, SPECIAL OU INDIRECT, DE DOMMAGES-INTERETS
PUNITIFS OU DE TOUTE DEPENSE, D’HONORAIRES D’AVOCATS,
DE FRAIS, DE PERTE OU DE DELAIS ACCESSOIRES A TOUT
DOMMAGE, DEFAILLANCE OU DEFAUT DE TOUT PRODUIT, Y
COMPRIS NOTAMMENT LES PERTES DE PROFIT. CERTAINS
ETATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA
LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, LES RE-
STRICTIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS ETRE APPLICABLES.
CETTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE TOUTEAUTRE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE, QU'ELLE SOIT VERBALE OU ECRITE.
DANS LAMESURE PERMISE PAR LALOI. MILWAUKEE RENONCE
A TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y
LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCH-
ANDE OU D’ADAPTATION A UNE UTILISATION OU A UNE FIN
PARTICULIERE. DANS LAMESURE OU UNE TELLE STIPULATION
D’EXONERATION N’EST PAS PERMISE PAR LA LOI, LA DUREE
DE CES GARANTIES IMPLICITES EST LIMITEE A LA PERIODE
APPLICABLE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE, TEL QUE CELA EST
DECRIT PRECEDEMMENT. CERTAINS ETATS ET PROVINCES NE
PERMETTANT PAS DE LIMITATION DE DUREE DES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT DONC NE
PAS VOUS ETRE APPLICABLES. LAPRESENTE VOUS CONFERE
DES DROITS LEGAUX PARTICULIERS; VOUS BENEFICIEZ EGALE-
MENT D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UN ETAT AUNAUTRE.
Cette garantie s’applique aux produits vendus aux Etats-Unis et au
Canada uniquement.

Veuillez consulter la rubrique Centre SAV Milwaukee, dans la sec-
tion Pieces et Services du site Web de MILWAUKEE, a I'adresse
www.milwaukeetool.com, ou composer le 1-800-SAWDUST (1-
800-729-3878) afin de trouver le centre de service de votre région
le plus proche pour I'entretien, sous garantie ou non, de votre outil
électrique Milwaukee.

GARANTIE LIMITEE — MEXIQUE,
AMERIQUE CENTRALE ET CARAIBES

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES' garantit le produit pendant cing ans a
partir de la date d’achat d’origine. Le présent bon de garantie couvre
tous les vices de matériau et de fabrication que peut afficher cet outil
électrique. Pour assurer la validité de la présente garantie, veuillez
présenter le bon de commande, estampillé du sceau du distributeur
ou du magasin ou le produit a été acheté, au centre de réparations
agréé. Sile bon de commande n’a pas été estampillé, veuillez fournir
la preuve d’achat d’origine au centre de réparations agréé. Pour
un entretien, des piéces, des accessoires ou d’autres composants,
composer sans frais le 1-800-832-1949 afin d’obtenir les coordonnées
du centre de réparations agréé le plus pres.

Procédure pour assurer la validité de la garantie

Présenter le produit au centre de réparations agréé, accompagné du
bon de commande estampillé du sceau du distributeur ou du magasin
ou le produit a été acheté. Toute piece défectueuse ou tout composant
défectueux sera remplacé sans frais. Milwaukee assume tous les frais
de transport liés a ce processus de garantie.

Exceptions

La garantie ne s’applique pas dans les situations suivantes :

a) Si le produit a été utilisé pour une fin autre que celle indiquée dans
le guide de ['utilisateur final ou le manuel d’instructions.

b) Si les conditions d’utilisations ne sont pas habituelles.

c) Sile produit a été modifié ou réparé par une personne non autorisée
par TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES.

Note : Sile cordon électrique est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
un centre de réparations agréé pour éviter les risques d’électrocution.
CENTRE DE REPARATIONS ET DE SERVICE:

Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11560 Polanco V Seccién

Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico

Ph. 52 55 4160-3547 |

IMPORTE ET COMMERCIALISE PAR :

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES MEXICO, .S.A. DE C.V.

Av Presidente Mazarik 29 Piso 7, 11560 Polanco V Seccién

Miguel Hidalgo, Distrito Federal, Mexico

Modeéle :

Date d’achat :
Sceau du distributeur ou du magasin :
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